



CSU  
College of Law Library

Cleveland State University  
**EngagedScholarship@CSU**

---

Law Faculty Briefs and Court Documents

Faculty Scholarship

---

4-12-2002

## Brief Amici Curiae of the Progressive Intellectual Property Law Association and the Union for the Public Domain in Partial Support of Petitioners, Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)

Michael H. Davis  
*Cleveland State University*, [m.davis@csuohio.edu](mailto:m.davis@csuohio.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: [https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac\\_briefs](https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac_briefs)

 Part of the [Intellectual Property Law Commons](#)

[How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!](#)

---

### Case Citation

Brief Amici Curiae of the Progressive Intellectual Property Law Association and the Union for the Public Domain in partial support of Petitioners, Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) (No. 01-618).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. JUDICIAL RESTRAINT MILITATES AGAINST REVIEWING MORE OF A STATUTE THAN IS NECESSARY.....	3
II. BUT FOR RETROACTIVE EXTENSION THERE WOULD HAVE BEEN NO CONGRESSIONAL INTEREST IN TERM EXTENSION.....	5
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES ONLY ONE QUESTION THAT DEMANDS REVIEW: RETROSPECTIVE TERM EXTENSION.....	8
IV. THE RETROSPECTIVE AND PROSPECTIVE PORTIONS OF THE BONO ACT ARE NOT SEVERABLE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 108 (1976).....	9
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	3
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C.Cir. 2001).....	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	4
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	8
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Commission</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	4
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	4
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (1981).....	9
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	8

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	3
-------------------------------------	---

### STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 904(b).....	8
17 U.S.C.A. § 303.....	7
17 U.S.C.A. § 304.....	7
<i>The Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	2

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affidavit of Dean Hal R. Varian at 8-9, Appendix to the Record filed in the appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia at A 64-7.....	9
<i>Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works</i> of September 9, 1886, and all revisions.....	5
Michael H. Davis, <i>Extending Copyright and the Constitution: "Have I Stayed Too Long?"</i> 52 FLA. L. REV. 989 (2000).....	5, 10
<i>Disney Buys the Rights to Winnie the Pooh</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 5, 2001, at C12.....	5
EU Directive of October 29, 1993, 93/98/EEC, O.J. 1993 No.L 290.....	6

Charles N. Faerber, *Book Versus Byte: The Prospects and Desirability of a Paperless Society*, 17 J. MARSHALL J. COMPUTER & INFO. L. 797 (1999).....8

Jon M. Garon, *Media & Monopoly in the Information Age: Slowing the Convergence at the Marketplace of Ideas*, 17 CARDOZO ARTS & ENT. L.J. 491 (1999).....6

Robert Patrick Merges and Glenn Harlan Reynolds, *The Proper Scope of the Copyright and Patent Power*, 37 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 45 (2000).....7

Leo J. Raskind, *Symposium: The Future Of Software Protection: The Uncertain Case For Special Legislation Protecting Computer Software*, 47 U. PITT. L. REV. 1131 (1986)....8

144 CONG. REC. H9951 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1998) (remarks of Rep. Bono).....7

No. 01-618
